Shareholders and proxy card. OTF II and OTF intend to use the services of Broadridge to aid in the distribution and collection of proxy votes for an estimated fee of $100,000,
plus reasonable out-of-pocket expenses. No additional compensation will be paid to directors, officers or employees for such services.

For more information regarding expenses related to the Mergers, see “Questions and Answers about the Merger—Who is responsible for paying the expenses relating to
completing the Mergers?”

Appraisal Rights

OTF II Shareholders do not have the right to exercise rights of objecting shareholders with respect to any matter to be voted upon at the OTF II Special Meeting.

46

https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/0001889668/000188966824000006/ortf-20231231.htm

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) OTF’s and OTF II’s actual capitalization as of September 30, 2024 and (2) OTF’s capitalization as adjusted to reflect the effects of the
Mergers. You should read this table together with OTF’s and OTF II’s consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference herein.

Actual (unaudited)
OTF

Actual (unaudited)
OTF II Pro forma Adjustments (unaudited)

Pro forma (unaudited)
OTF

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 186,475 135,279 (65,210) 256,544
Debt 2,990,472 2,515,909 — 5,506,381
Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs (29,267) (46,521) — (75,788)
Net assets 3,575,511 2,758,910 (62,782) 6,271,639
Total Capitalization 6,536,716 5,228,298 (62,782) 11,702,232
Number of shares of common stock outstanding 210,978,842 174,960,148 (15,416,052) 370,522,939
NAV per share of common stock 16.95 15.77 16.93
__________________
(1) Pro forma adjustments reflect the combined impact of $4.4 million and $4.2 million of estimated remaining transaction expenses expected to be incurred by OTF and OTF II, respectively, as of September 30, 2024.

Transaction expenses of OTF are capitalized and deferred, while transaction expenses of OTF II are expensed as incurred in accordance with ASC 805.
(2) Pro forma adjustment reflects the estimated distribution of approximately $54.3 million to OTF II Shareholders relating to the pre-Closing period that the OTF II Board will declare prior to the Closing, subject to